

NOTES AND NEWS

Through the courtesy of the Danish Government the Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia was enabled to send an expedition to southern Greenland, of which Mr. Samuel G. Gordon was the sole personnel. Leaving England on July 1, Ivigtut was reached eleven days later. Camps were established at Narsarsuk and the various localities on the Kangerdluarsuk and Tunugdliarfik fiords. He returned to Philadelphia on November 11th. This represents the second Vaux-Academy expedition.

Attention is called to the Fourth Annual Meeting of the Mineralogical Society of America which will be held at Washington, D. C. on December 29, 1923, at 9:30 A. M. in conjunction with the Geological Society of America. It is requested that titles of papers be sent to the Secretary immediately.

A special volume of the *Zeitschrift für Kristallographie* has been published in honor of the eightieth birthday of the founder and first editor, Professor P. von Groth.

CORRECTIONS TO VOLUME 8

- No. 4, p. 63, 16th line, for "Anderson" read "Andersen."
 p. 70, 20th line, for "mariolitic" read "miarolitic."
 p. 74, 16th line, for "Henry S. Wallace" read "Henry C. Wallace."
 p. 74, 5th line from bottom, for "Earths" read "Metals."
 p. 75, 12th line, for "1907" read "1917."
 p. 76, 7th line from bottom, for "crystals giving results are as useful as 5 or 10" omit "are."
 p. 79, 16th line, for "fluroite" read "fluorite."
 No. 7, p. 122, 15th and 16th lines, for "indicated by dots surrounded by circles, theoretical values by small squares," read "indicated by solid circles, theoretical values by small open circles."
 p. 124, end of 15th line, insert "y".
 p. 127, 15th line for "birefrigence" read "birefringence."
 p. 130, 5th line for "C. L. Ross," read "C. S. Ross."
 p. 130, 6th line, for "Wyckhoff" read "Wyckoff."
 No. 10, p. 181, 6th line from bottom, for " 3SiO_2 " read " 5SiO_2 ."
 p. 186, page references for Magnalite and Fluosiderite, read "188" instead of "189."